## **RESOLUTION NO. 1995**-77

RATIFYING PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS AND AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO CONTRACT NO. 93101 WITH SCHIRMER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY TO PROVIDE GENERAL TRADE SERVICES TO THE WEST PARK RAPID STATION RENOVATION BY EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF WORK TO INCLUDE THE EXCAVATION AND CONCRETE WORK ASSOCIATED WITH STORM WATER SUMP PUMP INSTALLATION, \$24,493.00 - CAPITAL GRANT OH-03-0104 (\$18,369.75 IN FEDERAL FUNDS WHICH REPRESENTS 75% OF THE TOTAL) ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION DIVISION

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1994-147 authorized Contract No. 93101 to provide General Trades Services to the West Park Rapid Station Renovation in the amount of three million three hundred fifty-nine thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$3,359,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager has previously authorized two hundred twenty-one thousand one hundred sixty-six & 00/100 dollars (\$221,166.00) in additional cost change orders and eighteen thousand three hundred thirteen and 10/100 dollars (\$18,313.10) in credits for a net increase of two hundred two thousand eight hundred fifty-two & 90/100 dollars (\$202,852.90) to the contract price;

WHEREAS, additional work is required to provide excavation and concrete work associated with storm water sump pump installation for an additional increase of twenty-four thousand four hundred nine-three & 00/100 dollars (\$24,493.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That changes approved by the General Manager pursuant to his delegatory authority to Contract No. 93101 with Schirmer Construction Company authorizing a total price increase of two hundred two thousand eight hundred fifty-two & 90/100 dollars (\$202,852.90) be and the same are hereby ratified.

Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to execute an additional change order in the amount of twenty-four thousand four hundred ninety-three & 00/100 dollars (\$24,493.00) to accomplish excavation and concrete work associated with storm water sump pump installation.

Section 3. That the total amount authorized for said contract is amended to three million five hundred eighty-six thousand three hundred forty-five & 90/100 dollars (\$3,586,345.90).

Section 4. That the General Manager's change order authority for the contract be and the same is hereby re-authorized.

Section 5. That all existing terms and conditions of the contract remain in effect.

**Resolution No. 1995-** 77 - Page 2 -

.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

, 1995 May:16, Adopted:\_\_\_\_ Presiden/t Attest: General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer